

No. 14-20-00627-CV

**In the Court of Appeals
for the Fourteenth Judicial District
Houston, Texas**

FILED IN
14th COURT OF APPEALS
HOUSTON, TEXAS
9/15/2020 4:57:13 PM
CHRISTOPHER A. PRINE
Clerk

THE STATE OF TEXAS,

Appellant,

v.

CHRIS HOLLINS, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS HARRIS COUNTY
CLERK,

Appellee.

On Appeal from the
127th Judicial District Court, Harris County

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

JEFFREY C. MATEER
First Assistant Attorney General

RYAN L. BANGERT
Deputy First Assistant
Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Tel.: (512) 936-1700
Fax: (512) 474-2697

KYLE D. HAWKINS
Solicitor General
State Bar No. 24094710
Kyle.Hawkins@oag.texas.gov

LANORA C. PETTIT
NATALIE D. THOMPSON
Assistant Solicitors General

BEAU CARTER
Assistant Attorney General

Counsel for the State of Texas

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Identity of Parties and Counsel	i
Index of Authorities	v
Statement of the Case	x
Statement Regarding Oral Argument	x
Issue Presented	xi
Introduction.....	1
Statement of Facts	2
I. Statutory Background	2
II. Hollins’s Disregard of the Limits of His Authority	4
III. Procedural History	5
Summary of the Argument.....	8
Standard of Review	9
Argument.....	9
I. The State is Likely to Succeed on the Merits.	9
A. It is well established that county officials possess only those powers specifically delegated by the Legislature.....	10
B. The Legislature has not allowed county officials to send unsolicited mail-in ballot applications.....	11
C. Hollins cannot avoid the conclusion that his behavior is unlawful by pointing to alleged selective enforcement.....	19
II. The State Has Established Irreparable Harm.	25
A. The State is harmed in its sovereign capacity.	26
B. The State provided un rebutted evidence that Hollins’s actions will likely cause significant harm in the upcoming election.	29
C. Hollins cannot avoid this conclusion because his conduct is unprecedented.	30
Prayer	31
Certificate of Service.....	32

Certificate of Compliance32

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018)	2, 26
<i>Anderson v. Wood</i> , 152 S.W.2d 1084 (Tex. 1941)	11
<i>Armour Pipe Line Co. v. Sandal Ener., Inc.</i> , 546 S.W.3d 455 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2018, pet. denied).....	17
<i>Avery v. Midland Cty.</i> , 406 S.W.2d 422 (Tex. 1966), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 390 U.S. 474 (1968)	10
<i>Bachynsky v. State</i> , 747 S.W.2d 868 (Tex. App.—Dallas 1988, writ denied).....	28
<i>Bullock v. Tex. Skating Ass'n</i> , 583 S.W.2d 888 (Tex. Civ. App.—Austin 1979, writ ref'd n.r.e.)	21, 23
<i>Charles Scribner's Sons v. Marrs</i> , 114 Tex. 11, 262 S.W. 722 (1924)	20, 23
<i>City of El Paso v. Heinrich</i> , 284 S.W.3d 366 (Tex. 2009)	26
<i>City of Ingleside v. City of Corpus Christi</i> , 469 S.W.3d 589 (Tex. 2015) (per curiam)	19
<i>City of Laredo v. Laredo Merchants Ass'n</i> , 550 S.W. 3d 586 (Tex. 2018).....	10
<i>City of San Antonio v. City of Boerne</i> , 111 S.W.3d 22 (Tex. 2003)	10, 18
<i>Foster v. City of Waco</i> , 255 S.W. 1104 (Tex. 1926)	1, 3, 11, 18
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006)	15, 25
<i>In re Garza</i> , 544 S.W.3d 836 (Tex. 2018) (per curiam) (orig. proceeding)	9

<i>In re Geomet Recycling LLC</i> , 578 S.W.3d 82 (Tex. 2019).....	9
<i>Guynes v. Galveston Cty.</i> , 861 S.W.2d 861 (Tex. 1993)	10
<i>Harris County v. Gordon</i> , 616 S.W.2d 167 (Tex. 1981).....	9
<i>Hosner v. DeYoung</i> , 1 Tex. 764 (1847)	28
<i>In re Hotze</i> , No. 20-0671 (order issued Sept. 2, 2020)	6
<i>Leland v. Brandal</i> , 257 S.W.3d 204 (Tex. 2008)	15
<i>Lewright v. Bell</i> , 94 Tex. 556, 63 S.W. 623 (1901).....	20
<i>In re M.N.</i> , 262 S.W.3d 799 (Tex. 2008)	15
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 567 U.S. 1301 (2012)	25
<i>Meshell v. State</i> , 739 S.W.2d 246 (Tex. Crim. App. 1987)	21
<i>Nazari v. State</i> , 561 S.W.3d 495 (Tex. 2018)	28
<i>New Motor Vehicle Bd. of Cal. v. Orrin W. Fox Co.</i> , 434 U.S. 1345 (1977)	27, 28
<i>Quincy Lee Co. v. Lodal & Bain Eng'rs, Inc.</i> , 602 S.W.2d 262 (Tex. 1980)	10
<i>State ex rel. City of Jasper v. Gulf State Utils. Co.</i> , 189 S.W.2d 693 (Tex. 1945)	18
<i>In re State</i> , 602 S.W.3d 549 (Tex. 2020)	2, 23
<i>State v. Malone Serv. Co.</i> , 829 S.W.2d 763 (Tex. 1992).....	22, 23
<i>Tex. Ass'n of Bus. v. City of Austin</i> , 565 S.W.3d 425 (Tex. App. —Austin 2018, pet. denied)	2, 26
<i>Town of Lakewood v. Bizios</i> , 493 S.W.3d 527 (Tex. 2016).....	1, 3, 18

<i>True the Vote v. Hosemann</i> , 43 F. Supp. 3d 693 (S.D. Miss. 2014)	27
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995)	26
<i>United States v. Rice</i> , 659 F.2d 524 (5th Cir.1981).....	22
<i>Walker v. Packer</i> , 827 S.W.2d 833 (Tex. 1992) (orig. proceeding)	9
<i>Wasson Interests, Ltd. v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 489 S.W.3d 427 (Tex. 2016).....	10, 12
<i>White Deer Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Martin</i> , 596 S.W.3d 855 (Tex. App.—Amarillo 2019, pet. denied)	29
<i>White v. Sturns</i> , 561 S.W.2d 372 (1983).....	18
<i>Wills v. Potts</i> , 277 S.W.2d 622 (Tex. 1964).....	28
<i>Wolf v. State</i> , 661 S.W.2d 765 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 1983, writ ref’d n.r.e.).....	22
<i>Yett v. Cook</i> , 281 S.W. 837 (Tex. 1926).....	2, 27, 28, 29
Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules:	
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	14, 25
Tex. Const.:	
art. II, § 1	20
art. IX, § 1	10
art. XI, § 1.....	10
Act of 1977, 65th Leg., R.S., ch. 668, § 1(a)-(b), 1977 Tex. Gen. Laws 1687 (then-codified in Tex. Elec. Code art. 5.05)	3, 13
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 51.014(a)(4)	8

Tex. Elec. Code:

§ 1.010	16, 17
§ 1.010(a).....	15
§ 1.010(b).....	4, 15
§ 31.005	5,
§ 32.002.....	12
§ 42.001.....	12
§ 64.009.....	18
§ 82.001.....	2
§ 82.002.....	2, 19
§ 82.003.....	3, 23
§ 82.004.....	3
§ 83.001(a).....	3
§ 83.001(b).....	3
§ 84.001(a).....	3
§ 84.001(c)	3
§ 84.001(d)	3
§ 84.001(f)	3
§ 84.012	4, 12, 13, 17
§ 84.013	3, 13, 14
§ 84.014.....	12
§ 84.033	12
§ 87.0431	12

Tex. Gov't Code:

§ 311.011	16
§ 311.026(b)	17

Tex. R. App. P.:

11	6
29.3.....	7, 30

Other Authorities:

S.B. 1051, 79th Leg., R.S. (2005).....	4
Shelley Childers, <i>Nearly 400K vote-by-mail applications sent to Harris</i> <i>Co. seniors ahead of election</i> , ABC, June 11, 2020, https://abc13.com/texas-mail-in-ballot-voting-coronavirus-during/ 6243587/	4
Bryan A. Garner, <i>Garner's Dictionary of Legal Usage</i> (2011)	16

New Oxford English Dictionary (2010)..... 17
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of
Legal Texts* (2012) 15, 17
The Federalist No. 52 (C. Rossiter ed. 1961) (Madison) 26
Webster's Third New Int'l Dictionary (2002 ed.) 16
